• EUR 120 million facility: On 13 February 2023, the Group secured a Senior Secured Green Term Loan Facility for

certain subsidiaries of Edda Wind ASA of up to EUR 120,000 thousand from Credit Agricole, Sparebanken Vest and

Exportfinansiering Norge. EUR 16,475 thousand has been drawn in relation to C-491 at the date of this Prospectus

and is shown as an adjustment in the tables in this Section 8.

• Debt drawn: EUR 2,376 has been drawn in relation to C-490.

• Instalments: There have been 9 instalment payments of total EUR 33,268 thousand for the vessels Edda Breeze,

Edda Boreas, C-491, NB965, NB966, NB967 and NB968.

Other than this, there has been no material changes to the Group’s capitalisation and net financial indebtedness since 31

December 2022.

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus, in particular Section

9 "Selected Financial and Operating Information", Section 10 "Operating and Financial Review", and the Company's Financial

Statements and the notes related thereto included in Appendix A—Financial Statements to this Prospectus.

8.1 Capitalisation

EUR 000’

As of

31

December

2022

(unaudited) Adjustment

As Adjusted

Total current liabilities .....  21,446 - 21,446

—Guaranteed and secured(2) .....  2,254 - 2,254

—Secured(1) .....  8,697 - 8,697

—Unguaranteed/unsecured  .....  10,495 - 10,495

Total non-current liabilities .....  146,013 - 164,865

—Guaranteed and secured(2) .....  34,573 - 34,573

—Secured(1) .....  111,440 18,852 130,292

—Unguaranteed/unsecured .....  - - -

Total liabilities (A) .....  167,458 - 186,311

Shareholders’ equity

—Share capital(3) .....  644 425 1,069

—Legal reserves .....  - - -

—Other reserves(3) .....  183,036 104,512 287,548

Total equity (B) .....  183,680 104,937 288,617

Total capitalization (A)+(B) .....  351,138 104,937 474,927

__________

(1) Secured debt in the Group consists of long-term interest-bearing debt secured in the Group’s tangible fixed assets and stocks. Adjustment of EUR 18,852 thousand consists of pre-

delivery financing for hull C-491 related to the EUR 120 million facility of EUR 16,475 and pre-delivery financing of hull C-490 of EUR 2,376 in relation to the EUR 110 mill facility.

(2) Guaranteed debt in Edda Wind I AS amounts to EUR 36,827 thousand and is guaranteed by Edda Wind ASA and JØDY.

(3) Net proceeds from the Private Placement of approx. 104,866 thousand after deduction of estimated expenses of EUR 2,283 thousand. Share capital increase of 425 thousand

consists of 48 million new shares at 0.1 NOK par value per share converted to EUR with EUR/NOK 11.300. Other reserves of 104,512 thousand consist of net proceeds from the Private

Placement less share capital.

51

8.2 Net Financial Indebtedness

EUR 000’

As of

31

December

2022

(unaudited)

Adjustment

As Adjusted

A. Cash(1) .....  45,021 81,074 126,095

B. Cash equivalents .....  - - -

C. Other current financial assets .....  - - -

D. Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) .....  45,021 81,074 126,095

E. Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding current

portion of non-current financial debt) ..... 
19,759 - 19,759

F. Current portion of non-current debt(3) .....  10,951 - 10,951

G. Current financial debt (E)+(F) .....  30,710 - 30,710

H. Net current financial indebtedness (G)-(D) .....  -14,311 -81,074 -95,385

I. Non-current bank debt (excluding current portion and debt instruments) (3) ....  73,351 18,852 92,203

J. Debt instruments .....  72,663 - 72,663

K. Other non-current trade and other payables .....  - - -

L. Non-current financial debt (I)+(J)+(K) .....  146,013 18,852 164,865

M. Total financial indebtedness (H)+(L) .....  131,703 -62,223 69,480

(1) Estimated net proceeds from the Private Placement of approximately EUR 104,866 thousand after deducting estimated expense of EUR 2,283 thousand less EUR 23,792 thousand in

yard payments regarding NB-965, NB-966, NB-967, NB-968, C-489, C-491 and C-504.

(2) Current portion of non-current debt consist wholly of the financial statement line-item Current interest-bearing debt, being the portion of interest-bearing debt falling due within

one year of the balance sheet date.

(3) Adjustment of non-current financial debt consists of pre-delivery financing for hull C-491 related to the EUR 120 million facility of EUR 16,475 and pre-delivery financing of hull C-